Goodwill  478,612 -  478,612
Retained earnings 478,612 -  478,612
Total equity  - 86,169  86,169

ii. Effects on Income Statements for the Year Ended 31 January 2007

 Increase/(Decrease)
 FRS 101
 Note
Description of change 3.3(b)(i)  Total
 RM  RM
GROUP

Other operating expenses (478,612)  (478,612)
Loss from operations 478,612  478,612
Loss before taxation 478,612  478,612
Loss for the year 478,612  478,612
Earnings per share (sen):
  Basic, for loss for the year 0.74  0.74
  Diluted, for loss for the year 0.74  0.74

79082 V

36

3.   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

3.3 Changes in Accounting Policies and Effects Arising from Adoption of New and Revised

FRSs (Contd.)

(e) Restatement of Comparatives

The following comparative amounts have been restated as a result of adopting the new and revised
FRSs and are reclassified to conform with current year's presentation:

Previously

Stated
Reclassification Increase/

(Decrease)
Restated

 FRS 101
Note

Description of change 3.3(c)(i)
 RM RM RM RM
At 31 January 2006

GROUP
Total equity   57,126,161 - 1,048,186 58,174,347

For the year ended 31 January 2006

GROUP
Other income 2,004,809   (1,571,502) - 433,307
Other operating expenses (20,986,519) 1,289,013 - (19,697,506)
Finance costs (8,076,242) 282,489 - (7,793,753)

COMPANY
Revenue 3,778,113 87,744 - 3,865,857
Other operating expenses (13,448,836) (87,744) - (13,536,580)

79082 V

37

3.   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

3.4 Standards and Interpretations Issued but Not Yet Effective

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following FRS, amendments to FRS
and Interpretations were issued but not yet effective and have not been applied by the Group and
the Company:

 Effective for financial

 periods beginning on
FRS, Amendments to FRS and Interpretations or after

FRS 117: Leases 1 October 2006
FRS 124: Related Party Disclosure 1 October 2006